

**SB0311/373128/1**

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 311  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “**and Salling**” and substitute “**Salling, Benson, Hettleman, Jackson, Jennings, and Rosapepe**”; in line 2, strike “**Special Education**”; in the same line, strike “**– Renaming and**” and substitute “**of Children With Disabilities –**”; strike beginning with “renaming” in line 5 down through “program;” in line 6; in line 7, strike “and bonuses”; in the same line, strike “special education placements” and substitute “certain nonpublic schools”; in line 8, strike “special education” and substitute “nonpublic school”; in line 9, strike “special education placements” and substitute “nonpublic schools”; strike in their entirety lines 10 through 14, inclusive, and substitute:

“BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Education

Section 8–406(b)(1) and 8-415(d)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2022 Replacement Volume)”;

and in line 17, after “Section” insert “8–406(g) and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 24 on page 1 through line 10 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 2, in line 13, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “**SPECIAL EDUCATION PLACEMENT**”.

On pages 2 through 4, strike beginning with line 15 on page 2 through line 13 on page 4, inclusive.

**SB0311/373128/01 Budget and Taxation Committee  
Amendments to SB 311  
Page 2 of 3**

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 16 on page 4 through line 1 on page 5, inclusive.

On page 5, in lines 9, 18, 19, and 20, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 9, strike “SPECIAL EDUCATION PLACEMENTS”; in line 19, strike “EACH OF”; in line 20, strike “YEARS 2010 THROUGH 2023”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 22 down through “SUBPARAGRAPH” in line 26; in line 33, after “(1)” insert “(I)”; in the same line, strike the comma and substitute “THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.”

**(II)**;

and in the same line, strike “LOCAL” and substitute “LOCAL”.

On page 6, in line 1, strike “AND BONUSES”; in lines 2 and 4, in each instance, strike “SPECIAL EDUCATION PLACEMENT” and substitute “NONPUBLIC SCHOOL”; after line 3, insert:

**“(III) “NONPUBLIC SCHOOL” MEANS A NONPUBLIC SCHOOL IN WHICH A CHILD WITH A DISABILITY IS PLACED UNDER § 8-406 OF THIS SUBTITLE.”;**

strike beginning with “SPECIAL” in line 11 down through “PLACEMENT” in line 12 and substitute “NONPUBLIC”; in line 15, strike “SPECIAL EDUCATION PLACEMENT” and substitute “NONPUBLIC”; in line 17, after “(4)” insert “(I)”; and after line 19, insert:

**“(II) 1. THE AMOUNT PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH IS IN ADDITION TO THE AMOUNT REQUIRED UNDER § 5-235 OF THIS ARTICLE.**

**2. THE CALCULATIONS UNDER §§ 5-214, 5-235, AND 5-239 OF THIS ARTICLE SHALL BE MADE AS THOUGH THE COUNTY DID NOT PROVIDE THE AMOUNT REQUIRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.”.**